that began after or from 1st July 2012.  The Group adopted this amendment as of 1st January 2013. The adoption

of this amendment involves a new exhibition mode of the data, without cause variation in results.

On 16th June 2011, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 19 – Employee benefits applicable retrospectively to

the financial period that began on 1st January 2013. The main new item that regards the Group is the recognition

 F i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  a t  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 3

P
a

g
e

|

3

5

of actuarial profits and losses in the Other comprehensive income (losses) with the elimination of the possibility to

show them immediately in the Profit and Loss Account as in the past. The Group applied the amendment to IAS

19 retrospectively as of 1st January 2013, rectifying the opening values of the patrimonial and financial situation at

1st January 2012 and at 31st December 2012 as well as the economic data for 2012.

In detail, the Group has determined the following retrospective effects resulting from the application of the

amendment to IAS 19:

Impact on the income statement as at
31/12/2012

Previously
reported data

Effect of the
adoption of the
amendment to

IAS 19

Restated
amounts

 Labour costs (19,050) 6 (19,044)

 Profit (loss) before tax 4,491 6 4,497

 Profit (loss) for the period  2,893 6 2,898

 Basic earnings per share (in €) 0.322 0.001 0.323

Effect on other comprehensive income to
31/12/2012

Previously
reported data

Effect of the
adoption of the
amendment to

IAS 19

Restated
amounts

 Profit (loss) before tax  for the period 2,893 6 2,898

Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

 Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit liabilities   - (6) (6)

Effects on statement of financial position as at
31/12/2012

Previously
reported data

Effect of the
adoption of the
amendment to

IAS 19

Restated
amounts

 Equity attributable to owners of the parent

 Revaluation reserve liabilities for defined benefit  - 82 82

 Available reserve of undistributed earnings 10,711 (88) 10,623

 Profit / loss for the year 2,893 6 2,898

Effects on Cash Flow statement as at
31/12/2012

Previously
reported data

Effect of the
adoption of the
amendment to

IAS 19

Restated
amounts

Profit (loss) for the period 2,893 6 2,898

Provisions (utilization) of funds (97) (6) (102)

There are no, or no significant, other matters and cases governed by standards, amendments and interpretations

effective from 1st January 2013 approved by the IASB and IFRIC and published in the European Community's

Official Gazette. Have not been early adopted other principles endorsed by the European Union the application of

which will be required in future.

 F i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  a t  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 3

P
a

g
e

|

3

6

Balance sheet layout

The balance layouts have been drafted according to IAS 1 specifications and opportunely integrated with the

[…]

F i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  a t  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 3

P
a

g
e

|

5

5

DEMOGRAPHIC DATA

death Mortality tables RG48 General Accounting Office

disability Tables INPS

retirement 100% to the wagering requirements AGO

TECHNICAL BASES TURNOVER AND ADVANCES

Frequency Advances 1.00% 1.00%

Turnover frequency 2.50% 2.50%

The annual discount rate used to determine the obligation was determined by reference to the average yield curve

of that comes from the index iBOXX Eurozone Corporates AA with a duration of 10 + years in the month of

evaluation. At 31/12/2012 the discounting back rate was determined by reference to IBOXX Eurozone Corporates

A index, on duration 10+ years. For information purposes, the value of the bond at 31/12/2013, determined on the

basis of the annual discounting back rate deduced from the IBoxx Corporate A index, on duration 10+, which, at

the date of assessment, was 3.39%, would have been Euro 3,159 thousand.

The average maturity (duration) of debt is 12.4 years.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis for the main evaluation parameters.

Change in actuarial assumptions Value of severance pay

Turnover rate +1% 3,255

Inflation rate +0.25%  3,302

Inflation rate -0.25%  3,178

Discount rate +0.25%  3,148

Discount rate -0.25%  3,333

28 Commercial debts

The entire point shows the following trend:

 31/12/2013 31/12/2012  Variations   %

Debts towards subsidiaries 17,211 19,177 (1,966) (10.3%)

Debts towards associeted companies 105 108 (2) (2.3%)

Debts towards suppliers 3,303 2,692 611 22.7%

Accrued expenses and deferred income 582 371 211 57.0%

Total Commercial debts 21,202 22,348 (1,146) (5.1%)

Debts towards suppliers are referred to as current debts for supplies of goods and services received, including

those regarding investments in fixed assets.

Among the sales debts, Euro 17,412 thousand are towards related parties, almost entirely towards the Group’s

companies (17,211) as also indicated in note 32.

The entry “Accrued expenses and deferred income” refers entirely to deferred income that was already invoiced

regarding annual ordinary maintenance contracts on user licences and mainly pertaining to next financial period.

29 Tax debts

The entry of Euro 2,501 thousand (Euro 1,792 thousand in the previous period) includes the debt for value added